in these financial statements as it is not determinable that any future event will confirm
that a liability has been incurred as of December 31, 2022.

20. APPROVAL OF BUDGET AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Budget figures included in the financial statements were approved by the Board on May
20, 2022. The Board and Management have approved these financial statements.

Calhome Properties Ltd.
Operating as ‘Calgary Housing Company’

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of Dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Page | 35

21. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

In 2022, as part of the implementation of the new reserve strategy, CHC noted that certain
historic funding had been incorrectly classified between equity, liabilities, and revenue.
This resulted in an understatement of revenue and liabilities, and an overstatement of
accumulated surplus on a net basis for the fiscal year ended 2021. The financial
statements have been corrected retroactively and the comparative figures have been
restated. The effect of these changes is as follows:

2021 as
previously
reported Restatement

2021
restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred funding (Note 12) 5,391$   1,592$   6,983$
Accumulated surplus (Note 11) 124,520   (1,592)   122,928

Statement of Operations
Restricted funds (Note 12) 21,718   3,286   25,004
City of Calgary surplus transferred to reserve (Note 11) (649)   649   -

Statement of Cash Flows
Surplus 8,777   3,935   12,712
Change in non-cash working capital (Note 18) 727   3,517   4,244
Transfer from deferred capital contributions (Note 11) (911)   911   -
City owned community housing reserve 8,363   (8,363)   -

Statement of Change in Net Assets
Surplus 8,777   3,935   12,712
Transfer from deferred capital contributions (Note 11) (911)   911   -
City owned community housing reserve 8,363   (8,363)   -
Net Assets, beginning balance 11,414$   1,926$   13,340$

Calhome Properties Ltd.
Operating as ‘Calgary Housing Company’

Page | 36

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS BY PORTFOLIOS:

Private Non-Profit Portfolio

Calhome Owned Portfolio

Corporate Properties Residential Units Portfolio

City of Calgary Partnership Portfolio

City Owned Community Housing Portfolio

Provincially Owned Community Housing Portfolio

Rent Supplement Portfolio

The following information is supplemental and provided for informational purposes and
as such has not been audited.

Calhome Properties Ltd.
Operating as ‘Calgary Housing Company’

Page | 37